nine months ended September 30, 2014, included in Martin Marietta�s Form 10-Q filed with the SEC;

� the separate historical consolidated financial statements of TXI as of and for the year ended May 31, 2014, included in this prospectus;

� the separate historical unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of TXI as of and for the quarter and six months
ended November 30, 2013, included in TXI�s Form 10-Q filed with the SEC; and

� the Martin Marietta and TXI unaudited pro forma condensed combined consolidated statement of earnings for the year ended
December 31, 2013, included in Martin Marietta�s Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed with the SEC on September 16, 2014.

21

Edgar Filing: MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 33

Table of Contents

MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS, INC. AND TEXAS INDUSTRIES INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Consolidated Statement of Earnings

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2014

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Martin

Marietta

Materials, Inc.
Nine Months Ended

September 30,
2014

Texas
Industries, Inc.

Six Months Ended
May 31, 2014

Pro Forma
Adjustments Note 3

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 1,899,557 $ 470,158 $ (60,611) (b); (c); (d) $ 2,309,104
Freight and delivery revenues 202,021 � 36,258 (d) 238,279

Total revenues 2,101,578 470,158 (24,353) 2,547,383

Cost of sales 1,542,527 414,351 (46,930)
(b); (c); (d);
(e); (f) 1,909,948

Freight and delivery costs 202,021 � 36,258 (d) 238,279

Total cost of revenues 1,744,548 414,351 (10,672) 2,148,227

Gross profit 357,030 55,807 (13,681) 399,156
Selling, general & administrative expenses 119,239 36,544 � 155,783
Acquisition-related expenses, net 41,178 7,690 (47,715) (g) 1,153
Other operating expenses and (income), net 313 (6,650) 2,734 (e) (3,603)

Earnings from Operations 196,300 18,223 31,300 245,823
Interest expense 44,954 34,739 (6,058) (h); (i) 73,635
Other nonoperating expenses, net 1,330 � � 1,330

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations
before income taxes 150,016 (16,516) 37,358 170,858
Income tax expense (benefit) 59,571 (1,931) 14,740 (j) 72,380

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations 90,445 (14,585) 22,618 98,478
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests (1,341) � � (1,341)

Net earnings (loss) from continuing
operations attributable to controlling
interests $ 91,786 $ (14,585) $ 22,618 $ 99,819

Pro Forma Earnings Per Common Share Attributable to Controlling Interests and Common Shares Outstanding, Using Exchange Ratio of 0.70

Basic Earnings Per Share from Continuing
Operations Attributable to Common
Shareholders $ 1.71 $ 1.49

Diluted Earnings Per Share from Continuing
Operations Attributable to Common
Shareholders $ 1.70 $ 1.48

Edgar Filing: MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 34

Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding
Basic 53,342 28,681 (14,937) (k) 67,086

Diluted 53,559 28,681 (14,745) (k) 67,495

22

Edgar Filing: MARTIN MARIETTA MATERIALS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 35

Table of Contents

Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined

Consolidated Statement of Earnings

Note 1.   Description of Transaction

On July 1, 2014, Martin Marietta and TXI completed a merger whereby a wholly owned subsidiary of Martin Marietta merged with and into
TXI, following which TXI became a wholly owned subsidiary of Martin Marietta. In accordance with the related merger agreement, each
outstanding share of TXI common stock was exchanged for 0.70 shares of Martin Marietta common stock. Additionally, each TXI restricted